

To be Argued by:
BETH A. WILKINSON
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

No. APL-2020-00009

**Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York**



SUMMER ZERVOS,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

WILKINSON WALSH LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
130 West 42nd Street, Suite 1402
New York, New York 10036
Tel.: (929) 264-7765
Fax: (202) 847-4005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

QUESTION PRESENTED4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. *Clinton v. Jones* Held That A President May Be Sued For Unofficial
 Conduct That Took Place Before Assuming Office.8

 II. Defendant Cannot Escape Liability For His Unofficial Conduct Because
 This Suit Was Filed In New York State Court.10

 A. State Courts Retain Broad Jurisdiction Under The Constitution.11

 B. State Courts Have Long Exercised Jurisdiction Over Civil Lawsuits
 Against Sitting Federal Officers.....14

 C. There Is No Basis For Stripping State Courts Of Jurisdiction Over
 Suits Involving Defendant’s Unofficial Actions.....16

 D. The New York Courts Are Just As Capable As The Federal Courts
 Of Accommodating Defendant’s Interests.20

 E. Defendant’s Speculation That This Litigation May Somehow,
 Someday Conflict With His Presidential Duties Cannot Support The
 Sweeping Relief He Seeks.....21

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ajay Glass & Mirror Co. v. County of Erie,
155 A.D.2d 988 (4th Dep’t 1989)23

Ala. State Fedn. of Labor v. McAdory,
325 U.S. 450 (1945)22

Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999)11

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987)13

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015)10

Beth Israel W. Side Jewish Ctr. v. Bd. of Estimate of City of N.Y.,
285 A.D. 629 (1st Dep’t 1955).....23

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011)11

Burton v. United States,
196 U.S. 283 (1905)22

Carey & Assoc. LLC v. 521 Fifth Ave. Partners, LLC,
130 A.D.3d 469 (1st Dep’t 2015).....6

Chaplin v. Natl. Grid,
171 A.D.3d 691 (2d Dep’t 2019).....25

Clafin v. Houseman,
93 U.S. 130 (1876)13

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997) *passim*

Evans v. Massman Constr. Co.,
115 S.W.2d 163 (Mo. 1938).....16

Evans v. Massman Constr. Co.,
343 Mo. 632 (Mo. 1938)16

Ferri v. Ackerman,
444 U.S. 193 (1979) 16-17

<i>Fink v. Gerrish</i> , 149 F. Supp. 915 (S.D.N.Y. 1957)	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12, 19
<i>Lauria v. Kriss</i> , 147 A.D.3d 575 (1st Dep't 2017)	25
<i>McConnell v. Wright</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1525 (3d Dep't 2017).....	6
<i>Myrtle v. Essex Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 33 Misc. 3d 1228(A), 2011 N.Y. Slip Op. 52153(U) (Sup. Ct., Essex Cnty. 2011)	22
<i>Neu v. McCarthy</i> , 33 N.E.2d 570 (Mass. 1941).....	15
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	11, 12
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	17
<i>PDK Labs., Inc. v. U.S. D.E.A.</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>People v. Carvajal</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 305 (2005).....	22
<i>Peters v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 307 N.Y. 519 (1954).....	23
<i>Prashker v. United States Guar. Co.</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 584 (1956).....	22
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	12
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	11
<i>Stewart v. Hertz Vehicles, LLC</i> , 18 Misc. 3d 1139(A), 2008 N.Y. Slip Op. 50373(U) (Sup. Ct., Kings Cnty. 2008)	12
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	20

<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	13
<i>Teal v. Felton</i> , 53 U.S. 284 (1851)	15
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 941 F.3d 631 (2d Cir. 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	19
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	12
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	21
<i>Zervos v. Trump</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 1113 (2018).....	6
<i>Zervos v. Trump</i> , 59 Misc. 3d 790 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2018).....	6, 21, 25
<i>Zervos v. Trump</i> , 171 A.D.3d 110 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zervos v. Trump</i> , 2018 WL 2248826, 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 72636(U) (1st Dep’t 2018)	6
<i>Zervos v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 63397, 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 60193(U) (1st Dep’t 2020)	7
<i>Zervos v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 1527821, 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 65208 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	7
Statutes	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	11
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....	13
50 U.S.C. § 3901	13
Rules	
CPLR 2201.....	25

Other Authorities

17A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 4213 (3d ed.).....14

Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Separation of Powers During the Forty-Fourth
Presidency and Beyond*, 93 Minn. L. Rev. 1454 (2009).....14

Richard S. Arnold, *The Power of State Courts to Enjoin Federal Officers*,
73 Yale L.J. 1385 (1964)..... 15, 16
